
In addition to source water contamination prevention, Cary should also consider the following efforts to protect the finished water supply. First, a cross connection control ordinance should be adopted and a program designed to implement the ordinance. Cross connections to either the water treatment plant (for example, at bulk water loading stations) or in the distribution system may negate all source water protection initiatives provided by the supply. Second, contingency planning documents should be developed to ensure the water department and emergency response staff are aware of and adequately trained to implement emergency procedures. Contingency planning documents are a primary means to ensure that, through emergency preparedness, a water supply will minimize their risk of being without safe and adequate water.

2016 REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

THE VILLAGE OF CARY HAD NO WATER QUALITY STANDARD VIOLATIONS DURING THE 2016 CALENDAR YEAR.

2016 WATER QUALITY CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT



DEFINITIONS

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure, information is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Action Level Goal (ALG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million—or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion—or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

N/A: not applicable.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's allow for a margin of safety.

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

2016 WATER QUALITY CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT



LEAD - Date Sampled: August 2014

LEAD MCLG	LEAD ACTION LEVEL (AL)	LEAD 90 TH PERCENTILE	# SITES OVER LEAD AL
0	15 ppb	12.1 ppb	3

LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION: Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

COPPER - Date Sampled: August 2014

COPPER MCLG	COPPER ACTION LEVEL (AL)	COPPER 90 TH PERCENTILE	# SITES OVER COPPER AL
1.3 ppm	1.3 ppm	0.283 ppm	1

LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION: Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

DISINFECTANTS & DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS

NAME	COLLECTION DATE	HIGHEST LEVEL DETECTED	RANGE OF LEVELS DETECTED	MCLG	MCL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANT
Chlorine	12/31/2016	0.8	0.6-1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	NO	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2016	3	2.89-3.14	N/A	80	ppb	NO	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2016	24	14-24.04	N/A	80	ppb	NO	By-product of drinking water disinfection

2016 WATER QUALITY CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT



INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

NAME	COLLECTION DATE	HIGHEST LEVEL DETECTED	RANGE OF LEVELS DETECTED	MCLG	MCL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANT
<i>Barium</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>1.4</i>	<i>0.11 - 1.4</i>	<i>2</i>	<i>2</i>	<i>ppm</i>	<i>NO</i>	<i>Discharge of drilling wastes discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits</i>
<i>Fluoride</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>1.14</i>	<i>1.05 - 1.14</i>	<i>4</i>	<i>4</i>	<i>ppm</i>	<i>NO</i>	<i>Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; fertilizer discharge</i>
<i>Iron*</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>0.089</i>	<i>0.021-0.089</i>	<i>N/A</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>ppm</i>	<i>NO</i>	<i>Erosion of natural deposits</i>
<i>Manganese*</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>3.5</i>	<i>2.7 - 3.5</i>	<i>150</i>	<i>150</i>	<i>ppb</i>	<i>NO</i>	<i>Erosion of natural deposits</i>
<i>Sodium**</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>100</i>	<i>36 - 100</i>	<i>N/A</i>	<i>N/A</i>	<i>ppm</i>	<i>N/A</i>	<i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration</i>
<i>Zinc*</i>	<i>November 2015</i>	<i>0.01</i>	<i>0 - 0.01</i>	<i>5</i>	<i>5</i>	<i>ppm</i>	<i>NO</i>	<i>Naturally occurring; discharge from metal refineries</i>

*Iron, Manganese and Zinc are not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the State of Illinois has set MCLs for these contaminants for supplies serving a population of 1,000 or more.

**There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.

2016 WATER QUALITY CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT



RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS	COLLECTION DATE	HIGHEST LEVEL DETECTED	RANGE OF LEVELS DETECTED	MCLG	MCL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANT
Combined Radium 226/228	2016	4	0 - 3.88	0	5	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium	2016	2	0 - 2.12	0	15	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium	7/10/2012	0.81503	0.81503 - 0.81503	0	30	ppb	NO	Erosion of natural deposits

Note: The state requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old.

VIOLATIONS TABLE

Consumer Confidence Rule			
<i>The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.</i>			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2016	07/21/2016	<i>We failed to provide to you, our drinking consumers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.</i>

Note: The violation explanation above is a standard entry in the EPA report that does not accurately reflect the exact nature of the situation. **The residents of Cary were provided with the required Consumer Confidence report well in advance of the July 1, 2016 deadline.** However, the EPA could not locate their record of receiving the Certification Document by the due date of July 10, 2016, despite the Village's paperwork that demonstrates the Certification Document was mailed to the EPA on June 6, 2016. This was immediately resolved with the EPA and all future reports will also be emailed with a request for receipt.